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The global scorecard  
 

United States  + 194,979 United States  + 1,374

Turkey  + 44,506 France  + 958

India  + 41,322 Italy  + 827

Brazil  + 34,130 Poland  + 579

Italy  + 28,342 United Kingdom  + 520

Russia  + 27,267 Brazil  + 514

Germany  + 20,819 Russia  + 487

Poland  + 17,304 India  + 485

Ukraine  + 16,494 Iran  + 406

United Kingdom  + 14,821 Germany  + 371

 + 439,984  + 6,521

World  + 661,307 World  + 10,587

Top ten 67% Top ten 62%

World

30.6 median population age

New cases New Deaths

The worst ten countries

80.927 bp of population infected

As of Nov 27

New confirmed cases

by continent

1.888 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 
 

 

For more information contact us: 
Donald Luskin: 312 273 6766 don@trendmacro.com 
Thomas Demas: 704 552 3625  tdemas@trendmacro.com 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidtracking.com/
mailto:don@trendmacro.com
mailto:tdemas@trendmacro.com
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The US scorecard                            
 

New cases New Deaths New in hospital Cume cases Cume deaths Cume in hospital

MI CA CA NY NY

FL AL TX TX FL

MN CT FL CA NJ

IL GA IL FL GA

NC NY NY NJ OH

OH MA GA IL VA

CA OR OH MA AZ

TX MI WI PA IN

GA PA MI GA AL

LA ND TN MI MD

All states All states All states All states All states

Top ten Top ten Top ten Top ten Top ten

Fewer daily cases Fewer new deaths Fewer new hospitalizations Most recoveries

United States

38.1 median population age

396.082 bp of population infected

51% 60%

12,901,146 255,904

55%

 + 1,374

60%

-2,887 WI -53

Five most improved US states

TX -9,207 TX -155 KS -324

IL

 + 17,065

Some states not reporting

 + 44

 + 37

 + 34

 + 27

 + 26 356,716 9,357

6,557,712 154,658

561,644

65%

 + 826

 + 114

 + 16,795

 + 8,176

WA

The ten worst US states

 + 595

- + 647

-92%

89,995

55,149

40,982

34,605

25,960

25,451

25,296

24,940

24,451

20,512

367,341

399,526 10,234

369,801 9,380

1,147,045 21,207

 + 17,368

CA -2,005 CA -50 IL -102

OH

1,171,324 26,588

963,751 19,033

416,303 12,686

399,808 10,635

705,063 18,596

628,375 16,942

Top ten

TX -309

WI

MN

All states

 + 106,821

 + 194,979

NC

IL

PA

UT  + 6,142

 + 5,698

MI

OH

FL

CA

NY

 + 191

 + 92

 + 49

 + 48

 + 8,008

 + 7,574

 + 7,360

 + 72

 + 54

 + 51

 + 47

 + 12,635

 + 101

 + 90

 + 72

 + 187

 + 44

 + 41

7.857 bp of population fatalities

 + 12,629

MA  + 9,791

PA  + 6,351

UT  + 5,800

TN  + 5,638

IN -118

WI -165-66

-97

-4,244 IL

-4,448 PA
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Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

https://covidtracking.com/
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US deep-dive                                      National and state-by-state data do not line up because of different sources 
 

    
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covidtracking.com/
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Recommended reading  
 

Homespun: confectionery mask-making  
The Economist 

November 28, 2020 

 

Doctor Who Demanded Mandatory Mask Law Pictured 

Partying Maskless on Boat Surrounded by Bikini-Clad 

Women  
Paul Joseph Watson 

Summit News 

November 25, 2020 

 

U.K. Banks Near Agreement on Plan to Recover 

Soured Covid Loans  
Stefania Spezzati 

Bloomberg 
November 27, 2020 

 

A closer look at U.S. deaths due to COVID-19  
Yanni Gu 

Johns Hopkins News-Letter 

November 22, 2020 

 

Meme of day    
 

 

 
g 

 
 

 

Source: Our beloved clients, and Power Line blog "The Week in Pictures"  

https://espresso.economist.com/d9ead51d7aebbe36e32bef138ab5cbdc
https://summit.news/2020/11/25/doctor-who-demanded-mandatory-mask-law-pictured-partying-maskless-on-boat-surrounded-by-bikini-clad-women/
https://summit.news/2020/11/25/doctor-who-demanded-mandatory-mask-law-pictured-partying-maskless-on-boat-surrounded-by-bikini-clad-women/
https://summit.news/2020/11/25/doctor-who-demanded-mandatory-mask-law-pictured-partying-maskless-on-boat-surrounded-by-bikini-clad-women/
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-11-27/u-k-banks-near-agreement-on-plan-to-recover-soured-covid-loans?srnd=premium&sref=IS5QJtpa
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-11-27/u-k-banks-near-agreement-on-plan-to-recover-soured-covid-loans?srnd=premium&sref=IS5QJtpa
https://web.archive.org/web/20201122214034/https:/www.jhunewsletter.com/article/2020/11/a-closer-look-at-u-s-deaths-due-to-covid-19
https://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/category/the-week-in-pictures
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The coronavirus case accelerometer… tracking the world’s infection curves 

Share of infected population from first day with 100 confirmed cases, log scale 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidtracking.com/
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The coronavirus mortality accelerometer … tracking the world’s fatality curves 

Share of deceased population from day of first fatality 
 

 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidtracking.com/
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Our most reliable evidence of slowing exponential growth of Covid-2019 
Vertical: days to double deaths   Horizontal: days from first death 
Flat indicates exponential spread   Declining indicates supra-exponential spread   Rising indicates sub-exponential spread 
 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidtracking.com/
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Requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in new cases    

14-day moving average, last 14 days   Most recent value displayed   ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://covidtracking.com/
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Alt requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in pos tests    
14-day moving average, last 14 days    Most recent value displayed       ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://covidtracking.com/
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Reality-checking the models: actuals versus IHME predictions 
 

 
 

Source: IHME, Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america
https://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america
https://covidtracking.com/
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From Ground Zero to the Rio Grande 
 

New York

US ex-New York

Texas
395.59 bp of population infected

33.9 median population age

As of Nov 27

38.1 median population age

323.01 bp of population infected

38.2 median population age

400.72 bp of population infected

13.65 bp of population fatalities

7.44 bp of population fatalities

7.30 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project,, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covidtracking.com/
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The sun-belt hot-spot states (other than Texas) 
 

California

Florida

Arizona

As of Nov 27

437.77 bp of population infected

38.0 median population age

42.2 median population age

296.45 bp of population infected

36.7 median population age

448.72 bp of population infected

4.80 bp of population fatalities

8.61 bp of population fatalities

9.02 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project,, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covidtracking.com/
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Patient zero… and then everyone else 
 

China

World ex-China

As of Nov 27

28.8 median population age

98.99 bp of population infected

2.29 bp of population mortalities

0.66 bp of population infected

0.03 bp of population mortalities

37.4 median population age

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, Covid Tracking Project,TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://covidtracking.com/
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Impact in the largest economies 
 

Japan

Germany

France

As of Nov 27

7.62 bp of population fatalities

335.49 bp of population infected

1.88 bp of population fatalities

0.16 bp of population fatalities

11.55 bp of population infected

125.11 bp of population infected

41.2 median population age

45.9 median population age

47.3 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in The Anglosphere 
 

United Kingdom

Canada

Australia
10.08 bp of population infected

37.9 median population age

As of Nov 27

239.06 bp of population infected

40.5 median population age

95.69 bp of population infected

40.8 median population age

8.57 bp of population fatalities

3.12 bp of population fatalities

0.33 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in continental Europe 
 

Italy

Spain

Switzerland

As of Nov 27

5.28 bp of population fatalities

372.51 bp of population infected

9.45 bp of population fatalities

8.76 bp of population fatalities

254.84 bp of population infected

346.89 bp of population infected

45.5 median population age

44.9 median population age

42.2 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in other hot-spots 
 

South Korea

Singapore

Sweden

40.9 median population age

240.20 bp of population infected

6.54 bp of population fatalities

As of Nov 27

41.8 median population age

6.44 bp of population infected

102.04 bp of population infected

34.6 median population age

0.10 bp of population fatalities

0.01 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the BRICs ex-China 
 

India

Russia

Brazil

33.5 median population age

297.77 bp of population infected

8.18 bp of population fatalities

As of Nov 27

39.6 median population age

26.8 median population age

69.75 bp of population infected

15.20 bp of population infected

1.01 bp of population fatalities

0.26 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the Middle East and Africa 
 

Israel

Iran

Africa (52 nations)
16.39 bp of population infected

19.7 median population age

0.39 bp of population fatalities

As of Nov 27

30.3 median population age

30.2 median population age

375.73 bp of population infected

105.38 bp of population infected

3.19 bp of population fatalities

5.33 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series

